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MEMORANDUM 
 

To:  Tompkins County Industrial Development Agency 

From:  Heather McDaniel, President 

Date:  October 12, 2022 

Re: Cliff Street Retreat determination of financial need  
 
 
The Community Investment Incentive Tax Abatement Program (CIITAP) allows an applicant to request an 
enhanced property tax abatement that begins at 100% in year one and decreases in equal increments over ten (10) 
years if the applicant can demonstrate financial need as determined by a review by IDA administrative staff of the 
project pro forma and demonstration of an annual return on investment less than 10% in each of the first five 
years.  
 
The applicant, SARED407, LLC, has requested the 10-year financial need incentive for the adaptive reuse of a 
former non-conforming industrial facility in a residential neighborhood located at 407 Cliff Street in the City of 
Ithaca. The applicant provided a full financial package that includes a development budget, and a 10-year 
operating pro forma and assumptions including mortgage assumptions, tax incentive scenarios, and income 
projections. I have determined that: 
 

1. The developer’s financial projections are reasonable 

2. The developer’s assumptions are reasonable 

3. The developer’s Return on Investment is less than 10% in each of the first five years 
 
It is my recommendation that the applicant has demonstrated financial need as outlined in the CIITAP 
guidelines and is eligible for the enhanced abatement. Following is a brief review of my analysis: 
 
Development Costs 
 
The projected hard construction cost is $7.2 million. The total square footage of the project is roughly 43,085 
square feet. Construction costs are approximately $167 per square foot. Generally, new construction downtown 
can is higher, at $250 to even $350 per square foot. This is a smaller project that re-uses the shell of the former 
industrial building, so costs would be expected to be lower. Soft costs are roughly 2% of total project costs. There 
is no developer fee. The development team is comprised of five individuals that, together are providing 20% of 
the project costs as equity. Their return on investment will be provided through revenue over the long term when 
the project is stabilized. Given the current revenue projections, the upfront equity investment will not be paid back 
until year 15; year 11 if there is no rental vacancy. The construction contingency is only 1.2%, which is low. 
Should costs increase additional equity will be required and return on investment will decrease. 
  
Operating Pro forma  
 
I received and reviewed a 15-year operating pro forma with the proposed tax incentive along with related 
assumptions. The rental rates are lower than downtown market rents. They range from $1.88 to $2.32 per square  
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foot. It is not unusual to see rents in the $3.38 to $4.45 per square foot range in the downtown core in new 
buildings with a high level of amenities. This project is outside of the downtown core and will not have the level 
of amenities as a City Center or Iron Works project downtown, so the rents are reasonable. The hospitality group, 
Discover Ithaca, will rent the hotel units from the development group at rates that, on an annual basis are 
commensurate with average daily rates and vacancy rates for the hospitality industry, which I was able to verify 
with hotel industry data. The vacancy rate is projected at 5%, which is typical for recent projects and provides an 
adequate cushion that lenders require. However, I did add back in the 5% vacancy to the revenue projections as 
actual vacancy rates tend to be much lower in the Ithaca area as a result of more demand than supply. With no 
rental vacancy, the return on investment remains less than the required 10% each year for the first ten years. The 
projected expenses are reasonable, based on review of other similar projects. The projected debt service is 
consistent with current interest rates. Should interest rates continue to rise, the debt service payments will be 
higher, further reducing return on investment. 
 
Return on Investment 
 
The applicant provided a cash-on-cash return on total investment analysis that I reviewed.  
 
The net operating income was determined to be reasonable based on the analysis of the operating pro forma. The 
debt service assumptions use an interest rate that is consistent with current market rates.  
 
The return on investment is below the 10% annually to demonstrate financial need. 
 

 
Return On: Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
Equity Invested 5.00% 5.26% 5.53% 5.79% 6.06% 
 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 
 6.31% 6.57% 6.82% 7.07% 7.32% 

 
 


